### **SAMOA**

Arrangement of Provisions

1. Short title and commencement

- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Schedule

## 2008, No. 14

# **AN ACT to amend the Robert Louis Stevenson Foundation Act 1991, and for related purposes.** [8<sup>th</sup> May 2008]

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Legislative Assembly of Samoa in Parliament assembled as follows:

**1. Short title and commencement-**(1) This Act may be cited as the Robert Louis Stevenson Foundation Amendment Act 2008.

(2) This Act commences on the date that it is assented to by the Head of State.

**2. Interpretation** – In this Act -

"Principal Act" means the Robert Louis Stevenson Foundation Act 1991. **3. Schedule** – The Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by deleting the entire Schedule and replacing with the following new Schedule:

### **"SCHEDULE**

### (Section 5)

All that piece or parcel of land containing an area of six point seven naught four eight hectares 6.7048ha (16a.-2r.-10.9p) more or less, situated at Vailima in the District of Tuamasaga described as Parcel 2620 being part of parcel 115/84 Flur VIII Upolu and part of the land registered in Volume 1 Folio 121 of the land register of Samoa as the same is more particularly delineated on Plan 6830 deposited in the Office of the Chief Executive Officer of the Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment and Meteorology (MNREM), Apia.

All that piece or parcel of land containing an area of four point nine seven naught two hectares 4.9702ha (12a.-1r.-05.0p) more or less, situated at Vailima in the District of Tuamasaga described as Parcel 2622 being parts of parcels 115/83 and 234 Flur VIII Upolu and part of the land registered in Volume 1 Folio 121 of the land register of Samoa as the same is more particularly delineated on Plan 6831 deposited in the Office of the Chief Executive Officer of the Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment and Meteorology (MNREM), Apia."

The Robert Louis Stevenson Foundation Amendment Act 2008 is administered by the Ministry of Police, Prisons and Fire Service.

> Printed by the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, by authority of the Legislative Assembly.